BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Kansas City Power & Light)	
Company's Notice of Intent to File an)	File No. EO-2019-0132
Application for Authority to Establish a Demand-)	
Side Programs Investment Mechanism)	
In the Matter of KCP&L Greater Missouri)	
Operations Company's Notice of Intent to File an)	File No. EO-2019-0133
Application for Authority to Establish a Demand-)	
Side Programs Investment Mechanism)	

EVERGY MISSOURI METRO'S AND EVERGY MISSOURI WEST'S RESPONSE TO ORDER

COMES NOW, Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro and ("EMM") and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West ("EMW")¹ (collectively "Evergy" or the "Company"), and, for their *Response* ("Response") to the Missouri Public Service Commission's *Order Directing Responses* ("Order") issued in the above-captioned dockets on December 29, 2022, state as follows:

- 1. On December 28, 2022, EMM filed a substitute tariff for tracking no. YE-2023-0110 ("12/28 Substitute").
- 2. The 12/28 Substitute was filed at the request of Staff ("Staff") for the Commission, who had contacted the Company to advise that Sheet No. 49U was incorrectly identified as "first revised" when that version already existed.
- 3. At Staff's request, EMM filed the 12/28 Substitute to correct Sheet No. 49U to "second revised."

1

¹ Effective October 7, 2019, Evergy Metro Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro adopted the service territory and tariffs of KCP&L and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West adopted the service territory and tariffs of GMO. However, since the above MEEIA cases were filed using the KCP&L and GMO names, those names will be used in this pleading.

WHEREFORE, Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West submit this Response to the Order.

Respectfully submitted,

s Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586 Evergy, Inc. 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor Kansas City, MO 64105 Telephone: (816) 556-2314

Facsimile: (816) 556-2110

E-Mail: Roger.Steiner@evergy.com

Attorneys for Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been hand delivered, emailed or mailed, postage prepaid, to all counsel of record in this case on this 30th day of December 2022.

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Counsel for Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West